

WILLIAM L. BERNARD, USB #09464, *Local Counsel*
federaltriallawyer@gmail.com
P.O. Box 3310
Pueblo, Colorado 81005
Telephone: (435) 691-2346
Facsimile: (719) 561-2836

DANIEL A. HIMEBAUGH (*Pro hac vice pending*)
dah@pacificlegal.org
M. REED HOPPER (*Pro hac vice pending*)
mrh@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation, Guardians
of the Range, National Cattlemen’s
Beef Association, Petroleum Association
of Wyoming, Public Lands Council,
Washington Cattlemen’s Association,
Wyoming Association of Conservation
Districts, Wyoming County Commissioners
Association, and Wyoming Stock
Growers Association

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

UINTAH COUNTY, UTAH, a Utah political
subdivision, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants,

) No. 2:10-cv-00970-CW
)
) **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE**
) **BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF**
) **PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,**
) **GUARDIANS OF THE RANGE,**
) **NATIONAL CATTLEMEN’S**
) **BEEF ASSOCIATION,**
) **PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION**
) **OF WYOMING, PUBLIC LANDS**
) **COUNCIL, WASHINGTON**
) **CATTLEMEN’S ASSOCIATION,**

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

STATE OF UTAH

Plaintiff,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants,

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

) **WYOMING ASSOCIATION OF**
) **CONSERVATION DISTRICTS,**
) **WYOMING COUNTY**
) **COMMISSIONERS**
) **ASSOCIATION, AND WYOMING**
) **STOCK GROWERS**
) **ASSOCIATION**

) Judge: The Hon. Clark Waddoups

Pacific Legal Foundation, Guardians of the Range, National Cattlemen's Beef Association, Petroleum Association of Wyoming, Public Lands Council, Washington Cattlemen's Association, Wyoming Association of Conservation Districts, Wyoming County Commissioners Association, and Wyoming Stock Growers Association hereby move for leave to file an amicus curiae brief in support of the plaintiffs in *Uintah County v. Salazar*, Case No. 2:10-cv-00970 (consolidated cases). Proposed Amici respectfully submit the accompanying amicus brief for the Court's benefit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Secretarial Order 3310	2
B. Manuals 6301, 6302, and 6303	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECRETARY SALAZAR FAILED TO FOLLOW APA NOTICE AND COMMENT PROCEDURES FOR PROMULGATING THE WILD LANDS POLICY	5
A. The APA Requires Notice and Comment, Which Secretary Salazar Failed To Provide	6
B. The Wild Lands Policy Is Not Exempt from APA Notice and Comment	7
II. NOTICE AND COMMENT IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW AFFECTED PARTIES TO TAKE PART IN THE RULE-MAKING PROCESS	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Fed’n of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Caraballo v. Reich</i> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	7
<i>First Bancorporation v. Bd. of Governors of Fed’l Reserve System</i> , 728 F.2d 434 (10th Cir. 1984)	7-8
<i>Gibson Wine Co. v. Snyder</i> , 194 F.2d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1952)	8
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Housing Center</i> , 815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13390 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>NLRB v. Wyman</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	6
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	1-2, 10
<i>Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. United States EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Helicopters, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 971 F.2d 544 (10th Cir. 1992)	9,11
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	7
<i>White v. Shalala</i> , 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993)	6-7

Federal Regulations

5 U.S.C.

§ 551(4) 6

§ 553 1

§ 553(b) 6

§ 553(b)(1)-(3) 6

§ 553(b)(A) 7

§ 553(c) 6

16 U.S.C.

§ 1131 2

§ 1131(a) 3

§ 1131(c) 2

43 U.S.C.

§ 1702(c) 10

§ 1782(c) 11
